

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

League Of Women Voters Of Ohio, *et al.*, :
Relators, : Case No. 2021-1193
v. : Original Action Pursuant to
Ohio Redistricting Commission, *et al.*, : Ohio Const., Art. XI
Respondents. : [Apportionment Case Pursuant
to S. Ct. Prac. R. 1403]

Bria Bennett, *et al.*, :
Relators, : Case No. 2021-1198
v. : Original Action Pursuant to
Ohio Redistricting Commission, *et al.*, : Ohio Const., Art. XI
Respondents. : [Apportionment Case Pursuant
to S. Ct. Prac. R. 1403]

The Ohio Organizing Collaborative, *et al.*, :
Relators, : Case No. 2021-1210
v. : Original Action Pursuant to
Ohio Redistricting Commission, *et al.*, : Ohio Const., Art. XI
Respondents. : [Apportionment Case Pursuant
to S. Ct. Prac. R. 1403]

**COMBINED RESPONSE OF RESPONDENT GOVERNOR MIKE DEWINE TO (A)
PETITIONERS' RENEWED MOTION FOR AN ORDER DIRECTING RESPONDENTS
TO SHOW CAUSE AND MOTION TO SCHEDULE CONTEMPT HEARING; AND (B)
PETITIONERS' OBJECTIONS TO GENERAL ASSEMBLY DISTRICT PLAN
ADOPTED ON MARCH 28, 2022**

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

John W. Zeiger (0010707)
Marion H. Little, Jr. (0042679)
Christopher J. Hogan (0079829)
SPECIAL COUNSEL
Zeiger, Tigges & Little LLP
3500 Huntington Center
41 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 365-9900
(Fax) (614) 365-7900
zeiger@litoio.com
little@litoio.com
hogan@litoio.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Governor Mike DeWine*

Additional Counsel are listed on the following pages.

League Of Women Voters Of Ohio, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 2021-1193
Relators,	:	
v.	:	Original Action Pursuant to Ohio Const., Art. XI
Ohio Redistricting Commission, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	[Apportionment Case Pursuant to S. Ct. Prac. R. 1403]
Respondents.	:	

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS:

Freda J. Levenson (0045916)
Counsel of Record
ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44103
(614) 586-1972 x125
flevenson@acluohio.org

David J. Carey (0088787)
ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.
1108 City Park Avenue, Suite 203
Columbus, OH 43206
(614) 586-1972 x2004
dcarey@acluohio.org

Alora Thomas (PHV 22010-2021)
Julie A. Ebenstein (PHV 25423-2021)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 519-7866
athomas@aclu.org

Anupam Sharma (PHV 25418-2021)
Yale Fu (PHV 25419-2021)
COVINGTON & BURLING, LLP
3000 El Camino Real
5 Palo Alto Square, 10th Floor
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112
(650) 632-4700
asharma@cov.com

Robert D. Fram (PHV 25414-2021)
Donald Brown (PHV 25480-2021)
David Denuyl (PHV 25452-2021)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	4
A. The Promise Made To Ohio Voters: Increased Competitive Districts.....	4
B. How We Got Here: The Commission’s Actions In Response To The Court’s March 16 Order	6
1. The Commission Engages Independent Mapmakers.....	6
2. The Commission Ensures The Independent Mapmakers Follow A Transparent Process With Proper Instruction On Constitutional Mandates.....	7
3. The Commission Works Proactively With The Independent Map Drawers And Mediators.....	9
4. The Independent Mapmakers Find That Ohio’s Geography And Extensive Districting Requirements Create Unique Challenges—Just As the Court Previously Observed	10
5. The Independent Mapmakers Fail To Produce An Article XI-Compliant Map In Time To Permit Commission Deliberation.....	12
a. The Independent Mapmakers Acknowledge Their Unfinished Drafts Remained Unconstitutional Only Hours Before The Deadline	13
b. Out Of Options And Out Of Time, The Commission Proposes A Necessity-Driven Backup Plan	15
c. The Commission Receives A Still Unfinished Redistricting Map For The House At 8:00 p.m. And No Redistricting Map For The Senate.....	16

	<u>Page</u>
6. Having No Other Acceptable Maps, The Commission Passes The 3-28 Cupp Plan	17
7. Minority Members Again Push For Still-Incomplete, Still Unconstitutional Maps.....	18
LAW AND ANALYSIS	19
A. The Redistricting Commission Is A Legislative Body	19
B. Commission Members Are Constitutionally Obligated To Exercise Their Legislative Discretion In Conducting Legislative Reapportionment	19
1. Commission Members Have Taken An Oath To Faithfully Discharge The Duties Of Their Office As A Member Of The Ohio Redistricting Commission And To Support The Constitutions Of The United States And State of Ohio.....	19
2. The Legislative Discretion Granted The Commission Is Made Clear By The Express Language of Article XI	20
3. The Commission Members Cannot Leave Their Discretion At The Door When Reviewing Redistricting Plans	22
C. Petitioners Should Not Be Permitted To Usurp The Commission’s Constitutionally-Mandated Discretion Through Abusive Litigation Tactics	23
1. Members Of The Commission Are Legislatively Immune From Contempt Citations For Votes and Actions Taken As Members Of The Commission	23
2. The Court Can Remand To the Commission – And Do Nothing More	25
3. Governor DeWine, As An Independent Commission Member, Is Not Liable For The Acts Of Other Members	26
4. Governor DeWine’s Performance Is Constitutionally Impossible.....	28

	<u>Page</u>
5. The Separation-of-Powers Doctrine Precludes One Branch Of Government From Asserting Control Over, Or Dictating The Performance Of, Duties Vested In Another Branch of Government.....	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44, 118 S.Ct. 966, 140 L.Ed.2d 79 (1998)	4, 22, 23
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	24
<i>Courtney v. Courtney</i> , 16 Ohio App. 3d 329 (1984)	28
<i>Hicksville v. Blakeslee</i> , 103 Ohio St. 508, 134 N.E. 445 (1921)	3, 23, 24
<i>Kent v. Mahaffy</i> , 2 Ohio St. 498 (1853)	26
<i>Kniskern v. Amstutz</i> , 144 Ohio App. 3d 495, 760 N.E.2d 876 (8th Dist. 2001)	3, 24
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm'n</i> (LWV I), ___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2022-Ohio-65, ___ N.E.3d ___, 2022 WL 110261	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm'n</i> (LWV II), ___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2022-Ohio-342, ___ N.E.3d ___, 2022 WL 354619	6, 7, 8
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm'n</i> (LWV III), ___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2022-Ohio-789, ___ N.E.3d ___, 2022 WL 803033	7, 8, 9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 1803 WL 893 (1803)	19
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 3 Ohio St. 475 (1854)	20
<i>New York State Ass'n for Retarded Child., Inc. v. Carey</i> , 631 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Newman v. Graddick</i> , 740 F.2d 1513 (11th Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Scott v. Bank One Trust Co., N.A.</i> , 62 Ohio St. 3d 39, 577 N.E.2d 1077 (1991)	26
<i>Shillitani v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 364 (1966)	26
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265, 110 S.Ct. 625, 107 L.Ed.2d 644 (1990)	4, 23
<i>State ex rel. Bryant v. Akron Metro. Park Dist. for Summit Cty.</i> , 120 Ohio St. 464 (1929)	22

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State ex rel. Chatfield v. Kiesewetter</i> , 45 Ohio St. 254 (1887)	20
<i>State ex rel. DeWine v. Washington C.H.</i> , 12 Dist. Fayette No. 2013–12–030, 2014-Ohio-3557	28
<i>State ex rel. Herron v. Smith</i> , 44 Ohio St. 348 (1886)	20
<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Cty. Ct. of Perry Cty.</i> , 25 Ohio St. 3d 53 (1986)	26
<i>State ex rel. Slemmer v. Brown</i> , 34 Ohio App.2d 27, 295 N.E.2d 434 (10th Dist.1973)	29
<i>State of Ohio ex rel. Bryant v. Akron Metro. Park Dist. for Summit Cty.</i> , 281 U.S. 74 (1930)	22
<i>State v. Morello</i> , 169 Ohio St. 213 (1959)	20
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367, 71 S.Ct. 783, 788, 95 L.Ed. 1019 (1951)	24
<i>Toledo v. State</i> , 154 Ohio St.3d 41, 2018-Ohio-2358, 110 N.E.3d 1257	29
<i>United States v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 899 F.2d 143 (2d Cir. 1990)	27
<i>United States v. Rylander</i> , 460 U.S. 752 (1983)	28
<i>Voinovich v. Ferguson</i> , 63 Ohio St. 3d 198 (1992)	20
 <u>Other Citations</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 1(A)	20
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 1(B)(1)	27
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 1(C)	21
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 3(B)(3)	5
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 3(C)	5
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 4(A)	5
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 4(A)(3)	6

<u>Other Citations</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 6(B).....	5
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 8(C)(2)	21
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 9(D)(1)-(2).....	3, 21, 22, 25
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 9(D)(3)	3, 22, 26
Webster's Third New International Dictionary 140 (2002)	21
